

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

| | | |
|-------------------------------|---|-------------|
| CONLEY F. MONK, JR. |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellant, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | No. 15-7092 |
| |) | |
| ROBERT A. MCDONALD, |) | |
| Secretary of Veterans Affairs |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellee. |) | |

On appeal from the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
In Case No. 15-1280, Judge Lawrence B. Hagel

**CORRECTED AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN
LEGION, THE HISPANIC AMERICAN VETERANS OF CONNECTICUT,
THE IRAQ AND AFGHANISTAN VETERANS OF AMERICA, MILITARY
ORDER OF THE PURPLE HEART, NATIONAL VETERANS
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM, STETSON UNIVERSITY'S
VETERANS LAW INSTITUTE, AND VIETNAM VETERANS OF
AMERICA, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Barton F. Stichman
National Veterans Legal Services Program
1600 K Street, NW
Suite 500
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 621-5677
bart_stichman@nvlsp.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF CONTENTSiv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

FED. R. APP. P. 29(C)(5) STATEMENT.....4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

ARGUMENT5

 I. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR VETERANS CLAIMS HAS THE
 AUTHORITY TO ENTERTAIN AGGREGATE ACTIONS5

 A. Prior to the VJRA, District Courts Exercised Jurisdiction Over
 Challenges to VA Rules and Policies and Certified Class Actions
 Pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 235

 B. In Enacting the VJRA, Congress Intended to *Expand* A Veteran’s Right
 to Judicial Review of VA Decision-Making9

 II. THE PRACTICAL CONSEQUENCES OF THE CAVC’S DECISION
 SUGGEST THAT AGGREGATE RESOLUTION OF ISSUES IS
 AVAILABLE BEFORE THE CAVC 12

 A. The Injustice Imposed by the CAVC’s Decision in
 Tobler v. Derwinski 13

 B. Utilization of Aggregate Issue Resolution Devices Would Avoid the
 Injustice Caused by VA Gaming of the System to Avoid a Precedential
 CAVC Decision.....18

 III. GIVEN THE CAVC CASE LAW PROVIDING VA WITH THE ABILITY
 TO AGGREGATE CLAIMS IN CAVC PROCEEDINGS, THE CAVC’S
 DECISION BARRING VETERANS FROM THIS SAME OPPORTUNITY

IS UNJUST AND CONTRARY TO THE PRO-VETERAN PROVISIONS
OF THE VJRA25

CONCLUSION27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

PROOF OF SERVICE.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah, 414 U.S. 538, 554-55 (1974).....18

Bailey v. West, 160 F.3d 1360, 1370 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....10

Barefield v. Byrd, 320 F.2d 455 (5th Cir. 1963).....7

Bethea v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 252, 254 (1992).....20

Bright v. United States, 603 F.3d 1273 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....18

Brown v. Gardner, 513 U.S. 115, 118 (1994)10

Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez, No. 14-857.....25

Crown, Cork & Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker, 462 U.S. 345, 350 (1983).....18

Devine v. Cleland, 616 F.2d 1080, 1083-85 (9th Cir. 1980)6

Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp., 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013).....25

Disabled Am. Veterans v. Sec’y of Veterans Affairs, 327 F.3d 1339, 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2003)10

Evergreen State College v. Cleland, 621 F.2d 1002, 1007-08 (9th Cir. 1980)6

Felton v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 276 (1994).....15

Fishgold v. Sullivan Drydock & Repair Corp., 328 U.S. 275, 285 (1946)11

Fritz v. Director of Veterans Administration, 427 F.2d 154 (9th Cir. 1970)7

Gregory v. Brown, 7 Vet. App. 127 (1994)15

Guisti-Bravo v. U.S. Veterans Administration, 853 F. Supp. 34 (D.P.R. 1993)8

Haas v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 257 (2006)..... 12, 22

Haas v. Nicholson, U.S. Vet. App. No. 04-0491, March 26, 200421

Haas v. Peake, 525 F.3d 1168 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 13, 22

Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356, 1363 (Fed. Cir. 1998)11

Johnson v. Principi, 17 Vet. App. 436, 441-42 (2004)15

Johnson v. Principi, U.S. Vet. App. No. 01-0135 (Order, Nov. 7, 2003)20

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)6

King v. St. Vincent's Hosp., 502 U.S. 215, 220 n.9 (1991).....11

Mabary v. Home Town Bank, N.A., 771 F.3d 820 (5th Cir. 2014).....25

Mallory v. Shinseki, 2012 U.S. App. Vet. Claims LEXIS 2068 (Sept. 28, 2012) ...23

Mallory v. Shinseki, U.S. Vet. App. No. 11-040122

Marozsan v. United States, 852 F.2d 1469 (7th Cir. 1988).....6

Merged Area X (Education) v. Cleland, 604 F.2d 1075, 1078 (8th Cir. 1979).....7

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans Administration, 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....7

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans Administration, 712 F. Supp. 1404 (N.D. Cal. 1989)7

Ozer v. Principi, 16 Vet. App. 475 (2002)15

Plato v. Roudebush, 397 F. Supp. 1295 (D. Md. 1975).....6

Ramsey v. Nicholson, 20 Vet. App. 16 (2006)..... 25, 26

Redfield v. Driver, 364 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1966)7

Ribaldo v. Nicholson, 21 Vet. App. 137 (2007) 12, 26

Roberts v. Walters, 792 F.2d 1109 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....7

Schlaud v. Snyder, 717 F.3d 451 (6th Cir. 2013)25

Smith (Ellis) v. Nicholson, 19 Vet. App. 16 (2005).....13

Smith v. Nicholson, 451 F.3d 1344 (Fed. Cir. 2006)13

Standard Havens Prods., Inc. v. Gencor Indus., Inc., 897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990)26

Stein v. Buccaneers Ltd. P’Ship, 772 F.3d 698 (11th Cir. 2014)25

Tobler v. Derwinski, 2 Vet. App. 8, 14 (1991) 13, 15, 26

University of Maryland v. Cleland, 621 F.2d 98, 100-01 (4th Cir. 1980).....7

Wayne State University v. Cleland, 590 F.2d 627, 631-32 (6th Cir. 1978).....7

Weiss v. Regal Collections, 385 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2004).....25

White v. Nicholson, 412 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 2005)15

Wickline v. Brooks, 446 F.2d 1391 (4th Cir. 1971), *cert. denied*, 404 U.S. 1061 (1972).....7

Zayas v. Veterans Administration, 666 F. Supp. 361 (D.P.R. 1987).....6

Statutes and Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.103(a).....10

38 U.S.C. § 1116(f).....13

38 U.S.C. § 211(a)6

38 U.S.C. § 5109A.....15

38 U.S.C. § 5904(c)(1).....17

38 U.S.C. § 7252(a)27

38 U.S.C. § 7261(a)9

38 U.S.C. § 7266(a)27

All Writs Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1651(a).....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....5, 7

Veterans’ Judicial Review Act of 1988 (VJRA), Pub. L. No. 100-687, 102 Stat.
4105 (1988).....4, 5

Other Authorities

Annual Report of the United States Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims for FY
2014 at 3 (available at www.uscourts.cavc.gov/documents/FY_2014_Annual_report.pdf)17

Board of Veterans’ Appeals Annual Report, Fiscal Year 2014, at 27, *available at*
http://www.bva.va.gov/docs/Chairmans_Annual_Rpts/BVA2014AR.pdf.....16

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963, (1988), reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N 5782, 579511

M21-1, pt. III, para. 4.24(e)(1)-(2), change 88 (Feb. 27, 2002) 19, 20
